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Government Actuary’s Department Non-Executive Director Vacancies 

 

Number of positions available: 2  

Time Commitment:  approx. 15 days per annum.   

Duration: 3/4 year appointment          

Location: Chancery Lane, London 

Remuneration: £500 per day 

Closing date: 23:00 on 17 February 2019  

Sifting date: Week commencing 18 February 2019  

Interview date: Week commencing 4 and 11 March 2019  

Start date: Between April and June 2019 

 

The Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) is looking for two Non-Executive Directors (NEDs) to 

serve on its Management Board, one of whom will also be appointed to Chair GAD’s Audit and Risk 

Assurance Committee. 

 

About GAD 

GAD is a non-ministerial government department headed by the Government Actuary, Martin Clarke. We 

provide actuarial analysis for public sector clients throughout the UK. The services we provide include: 

• Actuarial valuations and advice for public sector pension schemes; 

• Advice to the Government on occupational pension schemes, social security and on private 

pensions policy; 

• Advice on insurance, contingent liabilities and on the pricing and management of risk; 

• Other actuarial and modelling advice.  

http://sphmt/sites/cc


 

Established as a government department in 1919, GAD will be celebrating its centenary in 2019. 

 

Our 2020 vision 

GAD is in the fourth year of its five-year strategy which seeks to steer us towards our shared vision for 

2020. We aim to ensure that GAD becomes a single high performing team that:  

▪ Is recognised throughout government as a high quality source of innovative thinking and 

specialist advice across many sectors  

▪ Has substantially enhanced its reputation for efficiency and value for money  

▪ Achieves high levels of consistency and standardisation in its operations and business processes  

▪ Is widely recognised for its development of analytical, actuarial and business skills in its people.  

 

Our mission 

Our mission is to support effective decision-making and robust reporting within government as the first 

choice provider of actuarial and specialist analysis, advice and assurance. 

 

Our ADEPT values 

Agile - through technical innovation and flexible working to meet evolving client needs  

Dedicated - to deliver timely advice and first class cost effective customer service  

Expert - and focused on quality of analysis to provide robust assurance on decision making  

Partnering - with our clients to understand their business needs and develop solutions that add value for 

them. 

Trusted - to deliver a professional service with integrity 

 

For further information about GAD visit the department’s website at www.gov.uk/gad  

 

Governance 

GAD’s Management Board (MB) comprises six executive members, including the Government Actuary, 

and three non-executive members, one of whom is the chair Geoffrey Podger. The Management Board 

is the main decision-making body and supports the Government Actuary in providing leadership to GAD, 

framing the overall strategy for GAD and exercising oversight over the performance of the department 

including its identification and management of risks. 

GAD has an Audit and Risk Assurance Committee (ARAC) comprising the three non-executive members 

of the Management Board. The Committee supports the Government Actuary in his responsibilities for 

issues of risk, governance, financial controls and associated assurance. 

Further information about the Board’s remit can be found in GAD’s Annual Report and Accounts. 

 

About the role 

As a Non-Executive Director you will provide expert advice based on your extensive knowledge and 

experience and bring valuable external perspective to the department. You will bring independent 

oversight, support and constructive challenge to the work of GAD and its Board. You may also be 

involved in working groups or offer advice and support to individual directors, in addition to ad hoc pieces 

of work across the department. You will contribute to the development of GAD through:  

• Attending monthly Board meetings; 

• Attending quarterly Audit Committee meetings (usually on the same day as Board meetings); 

• Participating in up to two Management and Leadership Away Days per year; 

• Providing an external perspective to the Government Actuary on the strategic direction of the 

GADs work; 

• Apply oversight to the Government Actuary and Executive team in managing the organisation, 

and delivery of objectives 

http://www.gov.uk/gad
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/719456/CCS207_CCS0418452356-1_GAD_Annual_Report_2018_Web_Accessible.pdf


• Play a key role in representing the Board and GAD in communications with key stakeholders and 

acting as an ambassador for GAD outside of the organisation.  

• Undertaking occasional specific tasks such as assisting with the recruitment of senior 

management and providing support to senior management. 

 

Time commitment 

The NED candidates for the Government Actuary's Department role will be expected to commit up to 15 

days a year, confirmed on appointment.  This will include attendance at Board meetings (approximately 

10 Board meetings per annum lasting 2 hours each), audit committees and other formal Board activities. 

 

Remuneration 

Remuneration for the Non-Executive Director positions is calculated at a daily rate of £500 for 

approximately 15 days annual commitment.  In addition, reasonable travel and subsistence expenses 

will be reimbursed.  The length of the appointment will initially be for a fixed period of either three or four 

years with the possibility of one extension term. 

 

Person Specification 

As a Non-Executive Director, you will be able to demonstrate the following knowledge and experience: 

• Experience of working at Board level, winning the confidence of Board members and contributing 

effectively to wider corporate issues; 

• Successful leadership of improving performance while maintaining high service standards and 

providing a high client service; 

• Substantial experience and proven success in a similar role to influence strategic management 

debates and decisions; and  

Either  

• Expert knowledge and experience of accounting, audit, risk management and corporate 

governance at a strategic level within the public sector (to be considered for the Chair of Audit 

and Risk Assurance Committee post); 

Or  

• Commercial leadership experience within the private sector, ideally working with government or 

public bodies. 

 

As a Non-Executive Director, you will also be able to demonstrate the following personal attributes 

• Independence of mind and sound judgement; 

• No conflict of interest between your business activities and the NED role; 

• Sufficient strength of character to seek and obtain full and satisfactory answers within the 
environment of the Board; 

• An engaging collaborative working style and an ability to question intelligently, debate 
constructively and challenge rigorously; 

• An ability to listen sensitively to the views of, and to gain the trust and respect of, others; 

• Evidence of a personal motivation and commitment to the public sector and demonstrate 
commitment to the seven principles of conduct in public life.  

 
The seven principles of public life apply to anyone who works as a public office-holder. 
 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

 

2. Integrity 

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/the-committee-on-standards-in-public-life


Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to people or organisations 

that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. They should not act or take decisions in 

order to gain financial or other material benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must 

declare and resolve any interests and relationships. 

 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, using the best 

evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit 

themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent manner. Information 

should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear and lawful reasons for so doing. 

 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They should actively 

promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to challenge poor behaviour wherever it 

occurs. 

 

Application process 

It is essential in your supporting statement that you provide evidence and proven examples of how you 

meet the requirements. To ensure your application is processed correctly, please state within your 

supporting statement if you wish to be considered for one or both of the below posts: 

1. Non-Executive Director 

2. Non-Executive Director and Chair of Audit and Risk Assurance Committee (ARAC)  

 

Please email the following documents to recruitment@gad.gov.uk by 23:00 pm on 17 February 2019. 

 

1. CV (maximum 3 pages) setting out your career history, responsibilities and achievements.  

2. A supporting statement (maximum 2 sides) highlighting your suitability and setting out how you 

meet the person specification. The supporting statement is an important part of your application 

and will be assessed along with your CV.  

3. Applicant Details and Equal Opportunities Monitoring Form – Please complete the Equal 

Opportunities Monitoring Form. This will be play no part in the selection process and will be 

treated in line with the requirements of General Date Protection Regulation. 

 

If you have any questions about this opportunity, please contact Sanjita Kalakheti on 0207 211 2734 or 

e-mail recruitment@gad.gov.uk 

 

Equality and Diversity  

We are committed to diversity and promote equality of opportunity. We recruit, hire, train and promote 

people in all job roles regardless of race, colour, religion, national origin, gender, age, sexual orientation 

or disability. Please see GAD’s equal opportunities policy statement. 

 

mailto:recruitment@gad.gov.uk
mailto:recruitment@gad.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/gad-equal-opportunities-policy

